20-01226-mg Doc 151 Filed 09/20/22 Entered 09/20/22 10:59:46 Main Document Pg 1 of 21

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:	: Chapter 11
THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ROCKVILLE CENTER, NEW YORK,	: Case No. 20-12345 (MG) :
Debtor.	: : :
THE ROMAN CATHOLID DIOCESE OF ROCKVILLE CENTER, NEW YORK,	_ : :
Plaintiff,	
v.	: Adv. Pro. No. 20-01226 (MG)
ARK320 DOE, et al.,	
Defendants.	
	· _:

PLAINTIFF MARY VERARDI'S OBJECTION TO THE PROPOSED STIPULATION AND CONTINUANCE OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AS APPLIED TO NEW YORK SUPREME COURT CASE 616239/2021

20-01226-mg Doc 151 Filed 09/20/22 Entered 09/20/22 10:59:46 Main Document Pg 2 of 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
ARGUMENT
I. There Is No Basis For A Preliminary Injunction Enjoining Plaintiff's Case
II. The Fact That Maryhaven Was Sold To A Third Party Weighs Heavily In Favor Of Lifting the Injunction On Prosecution of Plaintiff's Claims
III. The Court Can Exercise Its Broad Equitable Powers to Alleviate Any Concerns The Debtor May Have In Regard To Insurance Funds
IV. If the Court Does Not Grant Plaintiff the Right to Continue its Litigation In New York Supreme Court, Plaintiff Requests that Debtor's Schedule E/F Be Amended, or that Plaintiff Be Granted Leave to File a Proof of Claim in the Underlying Bankruptcy
V. Notice of State Court Litigation18
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Fisher-Price, Inc. v. Well-Made Toy Mfg. Corp.,</i> 25 F.3d 119, 122 (2d Cir. 1994)7
In re Anje Jewelry Co., 47 B.R. 485 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1983)
In re Diocese of Rochester, No. AP 22-02075-PRW, 2022 WL 1638966 5, 10, 14
In re Granite Partners, L.P., 194 B.R. 318 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996) 10
In re Third Eighty-Ninth Assocs., 138 B.R. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)
Matter of Johns-Manville Corp., 26 B.R. 405 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983), aff'd sub nom. In re Johns-Manville Corp., 40 B.R. 219 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)
<i>McHale v. Alvarez (In re The 1031 Tax Group, LLC)</i> , 397 B.R. 670, 684 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)
<i>Nev. Power Co. v. Calpine Corp. (In re Calpine Corp.),</i> 365 B.R. 401, 409-14 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 7
<i>The Diocese of Buffalo</i> , N.Y. v. JMH Doe, et al. (<i>In re The Diocese of Buffalo</i> , <i>N.Y.</i>), 618 B.R. 400, 405 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2020)

STATUTES

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Collier On Bankruptcy ¶ 7065.02

20-01226-mg Doc 151 Filed 09/20/22 Entered 09/20/22 10:59:46 Main Document Pg 4 of 21
